

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JUDICIAL WATCH, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

SHIRLEY WEBER, in her official capacity as the  
Secretary of State of the State of California,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

MICHAEL BEKESHA  
*Counsel of Record*  
KATHRYN BLANKENBERG  
JUDICIAL WATCH, INC.  
425 Third St., S.W., Ste 800  
Washington, D.C. 20024  
(202) 646-5172  
mbekesha@judicialwatch.org  
*Counsel for Petitioner*

Dated: March 5, 2025

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Statutory Background .....	4
B. Factual Background.....	5
1. Judicial Watch’s Protected Speech .....	5
2. The Secretary’s Course of Action .....	7
C. Proceedings Below .....	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	10
I. The Court Should Grant Review To Resolve The Consequential Circuit Split Caused By The Ninth Circuit’s Decision.....	10

A.	The Ninth Circuit’s “Adverse Action” Standard Conflicts With The Standard Followed By Every Regional Circuit .....	10
B.	The Ninth Circuit’s Undefined Standard Undermines The First Amendment, Raising An Issue of Exceptional Importance. ....	13
II.	This Case Presents an Ideal Vehicle To Address The Question Presented.....	17
	CONCLUSION.....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	17
<i>Bart v. Telford</i> , 677 F.2d 622 (7th Cir. 1982).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Barton v. Clancy</i> , 632 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2011) .....	10, 14
<i>Bennett v. Hendrix</i> , 423 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2005).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Connelly v. Cnty. of Rockland</i> , 61 F.4th 322 (2d Cir. 2023).....	10, 12, 14
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U. S. 138 (1983).....	17
<i>Constantine v. Rectors &amp; Visitors of George Mason Univ.</i> , 411 F.3d 474 (4th Cir. 2005).....	10
<i>Coszalter v. City of Salem</i> , 320 F.3d 968 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	13
<i>Cox v. Warwick Valley Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 654 F.3d 267 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	12
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 93 F.3d 813 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	11
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998).....	11
<i>Eaton v. Meneley</i> , 379 F.3d 949 (10th Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>Garcia v. City of Trenton</i> , 348 F.3d 726 (8th Cir. 2003).....	11, 14, 16

<i>Garrison v. La.</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964).....	17
<i>Houston Cmty. Coll. Sys. v. Wilson</i> , 595 U.S. 468 (2022).....	3
<i>Keenan v. Tejada</i> , 290 F.3d 252 (5th Cir. 2002).....	10
<i>Mirabella v. Villard</i> , 853 F.3d 641 (3rd Cir. 2007).....	10
<i>Nat’l Rifle Assoc. v. Vullo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1316 (2024).....	16
<i>O’Handley v. Weber</i> , 62 F.4th 1145 (9th Cir. 2023) .....	16
<i>O’Handley v. Weber</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2715 (2024).....	16
<i>Reguli v. Russ</i> , 109 F.4th 874 (6th Cir. 2024) .....	11
<i>Thaddeus-X v. Blatter</i> , 175 F.3d 378 (6th Cir. 1999).....	12
<i>Williams v. Mitchell</i> , 122 F.4th 85 (4th Cir. 2024) .....	12
<i>Zelnik v. Fashion Inst. of Tech.</i> , 464 F.3d 217 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	14
<b>Federal Statutory Provisions</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	1
<b>State Statutory Provisions</b>	
Cal. Elec. Code § 10.....	4
Cal. Elec. Code § 10.5.....	1, 2, 4, 5, 7, 8
